

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**ORANGE COUNTY, a political  
subdivision of the State of Florida,**

**Petitioner,**

**CASE NO: SC01-382**

**5DCA CASE NO: 5D00-1728**

**v.**

**COSTCO WHOLESALE CORPORATION,  
a Washington corporation,**

**Respondent.**

---

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER,  
ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA**

**On Review from the District Court  
of Appeal, Fifth District  
State of Florida**

---

---

**JAMES F. PAGE, JR., ESQUIRE  
Florida Bar No. 143466  
G. ROBERTSON DILG, ESQUIRE  
Florida Bar No. 362281  
GRAY, HARRIS & ROBINSON, P.A.  
Post Office Box 3068  
Orlando, Florida 32802-3068  
Telephone: (407) 843-8880**

**Fax: (407) 244-5690**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	ix
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND OF THE CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS .....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW ON APPEAL .....	12
ARGUMENTS OF LAW .....	12
I.    ORANGE COUNTY IS AUTHORIZED UNDER POWERS ACCORDED IT BY THE TWENTY-FIRST AMENDMENT, THE FLORIDA BEVERAGE LAW AND ITS OWN POLICE POWERS TO PROHIBIT THE SALE OF PACKAGE LIQUORS WITHIN 5,000 FEET OF AN EXISTING PACKAGE LIQUOR STORE. . .	14
A.    Both This Court and Federal Courts Have Consistently Recognized the Authority of Local Governments to Establish Distance Separation Requirements as a Means of Regulating the Sale of Alcoholic Beverages. ....	15
B.    The Trial Court Correctly Recognized that the Greater Power of Orange County to Prohibit the Sale of Alcoholic Beverages Includes the Lesser Power to Prohibit the Sale of Package Alcoholic Beverages in Certain Locations of the County. . . .	21
C.    The Imposition of a 5,000-Foot Distance Separation Requirement Was Neither Arbitrary Nor Capricious. ....	23

II.	ORANGE COUNTY’S DISTANCE SEPARATION REQUIREMENT DOES NOT VIOLATE ANY CITIZEN’S RIGHT TO EQUAL PROTECTION. . . . .	26
A.	Because It Creates No Classifications of Persons Eligible to Sell Package Liquors At a Given Location, the Distance Separation Requirement Cannot be Violative of The Equal Protection Clause. . . . .	27
B.	Even If An Equal Protection Issue Was Present, The District Court of Appeal Erred in Applying A Substantial Relation Test in Determining the Constitutionality of the Distance Separation Requirement. . . . .	29
1.	The District Court of Appeal Erred in Failing to Consider the Appropriate Test for Determining the Constitutionality of Orange County’s Distance Separation Requirement. . . . .	30
2.	Because the Distance Separation Requirement Does Not Involve a Suspect Classification or a Fundamental Right, its Constitutionality Should Have Been Determined by the Rational Relation Test. . . . .	32
C.	Because the Distance Separation Requirement Is Rationally Related to Minimizing Undesirable Secondary Effects Associated with the Sale of Package Liquors, It Does Not Violate the Equal Protection Clause. . . . .	36
III.	COURTS CANNOT EFFECTIVELY REPEAL LEGISLATION SIMPLY BECAUSE THEY BELIEVE IT TO BE OUTDATED . . . . .	43
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	46
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	47
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE . . . . .	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Beauharnais v. Illinois</u> , 343 U.S. 250 (1952) . . . . .	44
<u>Bullock v. Carter</u> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972) . . . . .	30
<u>California v. LaRue</u> , 409 U.S. 109 (1972) . . . . .	16
<u>City of Dallas v. Stanglin</u> , 490 U.S. 26 (1989) . . . . .	35
<u>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</u> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976) . . . . .	35, 38
<u>City of Newport v. Iacobucci</u> , 479 U.S. 92 (1996) . . . . .	17
<u>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</u> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986) . . . . .	17, 18, 21
<u>Clark v. Jeter</u> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988) . . . . .	31
<u>Coalition for Economic Equity v. Wilson</u> , 122 F.3d 692 (9th Cir.), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 522 U.S. 963 (1997) . . . . .	27
<u>Cronin v. Adams</u> , 192 U.S. 108 (1904) . . . . .	33
<u>Crowley v. Christensen</u> , 137 U.S. 86 (1890) . . . . .	33
<u>Daniel v. Family Sec. Life Ins. Co.</u> , 336 U.S. 220 (1949) . . . . .	44
<u>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</u> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993) . . . . .	36, 37, 41
<u>Ferguson v. Skrupa</u> , 372 U.S. 726 (1963) . . . . .	38, 39
<u>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</u> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996) . . . . .	5, 7, 8, 22, 23
<u>Graham v. Richardson</u> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971) . . . . .	31
<u>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</u> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952) . . . . .	44

<u>Heller v. Doe</u> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993) . . . . .	31, 38
<u>Kahn v. Shevin</u> , 416 U.S. 351 (1974) . . . . .	43
<u>Lehnhausen v. Lake Shore Auto Parts Co.</u> , 410 U.S. 356 (1993) . . . . .	37, 38
<u>Lyng v. Automobile Workers</u> , 485 U.S. 360 (1988) . . . . .	37
<u>Massachusetts Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia</u> , 427 U.S. 307 (1975) . . . . .	30
<u>Mathews v. Lucas</u> , 427 U.S. 495 (1976) . . . . .	31
<u>McGowan v. Maryland</u> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961) . . . . .	28
<u>McLaughlin v. Florida</u> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964) . . . . .	31
<u>Mills v. Habluetzel</u> , 456 U.S. 91 (1982) . . . . .	31
<u>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</u> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981) . . . . .	35
<u>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</u> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982) . . . . .	31
<u>New York State Liquor Auth. v. Bellanca</u> , 452 U.S. 714 (1981) . . . . .	16, 35
<u>Nordlinger v. Hahn</u> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992) . . . . .	38
<u>Ohio ex rel. Lloyd v. Dollison</u> , 194 U.S. 445 (1904) . . . . .	29
<u>Oyama v. California</u> , 332 U.S. 633 (1948) . . . . .	31
<u>Patch Enterprises, Inc. v. McCall</u> , 447 F. Supp. 1075 (M.D. Fla. 1978) . . . . .	44
<u>Roe v. Wade</u> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) . . . . .	30
<u>San Antonio Indep. School Dist. v. Rodriguez</u> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973) . . . . .	30, 35
<u>Shapiro v. Thompson</u> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969) . . . . .	30

<u>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</u> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942) . . . . .	30
<u>Spudich v. Smarr</u> , 931 F.2d 1278 (8th Cir. 1991), <u>cert. denied</u> , 502 U.S. 866 (1991) . . . . .	32
<u>State Bd. of Equalization of California v. Young's Mkt. Co.</u> , 299 U.S. 59 (1936) . . . . .	32
<u>United States of America v. Figueroa</u> , 984 F. Supp. 71 (D.P.R. 1997) . . . . .	22
<u>Vance v. Bradley</u> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979) . . . . .	35
<u>Village of Euclid, Ohio v. Ambler Realty Co.</u> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926) . . . . .	6
<u>Williams v. Rhodes</u> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968) . . . . .	30
<u>Young v. American Mini Theatres, Inc.</u> , 427 U.S. 50 (1976) . . . . .	17, 18, 25
<u>Ziffrin, Inc. v. Reeves</u> , 308 U.S. 132 (1939) . . . . .	23

**STATE CASES**

<u>Agrico Chemical Co. v. State</u> , 365 So. 2d 759 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied sub nom. Askew v. Agrico Chemical Co.</u> , 376 So. 2d 74 (1979) . . . . .	24
<u>American Bankers Life Assur. Co. of Fla. v. Williams</u> , 212 So. 2d 777 (Fla. 1st DCA 1968) . . . . .	43
<u>Chaikin v. City of Miami</u> , 30 So. 2d 101 (Fla. 1947) . . . . .	8, 10, 11, 13, 19, 20
<u>City of Batavia v. Allen</u> , 578 N.E.2d 597 (Ill.2d Dist. 1991) . . . . .	33
<u>City of Miami v. State ex. rel. Green</u> , 180 So. 45 (Fla. 1938) . . . . .	20
<u>City of Miami v. Kichinko</u> , 22 So. 2d 627 (Fla. 1945) . . . . .	16, 20
<u>City of Miami Beach v. State ex rel. Patrician Hotel Co.</u> , 200 So. 213 (Fla. 1941) . . . . .	13, 15, 18, 34

<u>Costco Wholesale Corp. v. Orange County</u> , 780 So. 2d 198 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001) . . . . .	1, 3, 6, 7, 41, 42
<u>Davis v. Sails</u> , 318 So. 2d 214 (Fla. 1st DCA 1975) . . . . .	26
<u>Dixie Inn, Inc. v. City of Miami</u> , 24 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 1946) . . . . .	8, 13, 18, 19, 20
<u>Eichenbaum v. Cochran</u> , 114 So. 2d 797 (Fla. 1959) . . . . .	8, 13, 20, 26, 39, 40, 44
<u>First Presbyterian Church of Miami v. Fuller</u> , 182 So. 888 (Fla. 1938) . . . . .	34
<u>First Presbyterian Church of Miami v. Fuller</u> , 183 So. 726 (Fla. 1938) . . . . .	34
<u>First Presbyterian Church of Miami v. Fuller</u> , 187 So. 148 (Fla. 1938) . . . . .	34
<u>Glackman v. City of Miami Beach</u> , 51 So. 2d 294 (Fla. 1951) . . . . .	4, 8, 9, 13, 14, 20
<u>Griffin v. State</u> , 396 So. 2d 152 (Fla. 1981) . . . . .	12
<u>Gulfstream Park Racing Ass'n., Inc. v. Dept. of Bus. Regulation</u> , 441 So. 2d 627 (Fla. 1983) . . . . .	12
<u>Horsemen's Benevolent and Protective Ass'n., Fla. Div. v. Div. of Pari- Mutuel Wagering, Dept. of Bus. Regulations</u> , 397 So. 2d 692 (Fla. 1981) . . . . .	12
<u>McAuliffe v. Mayor of New Bedford</u> , 29 N.E. 517 (Mass. 1892) . . . . .	22
<u>Osterndorf v. Turner</u> , 426 So. 2d 539 (Fla. 1982) . . . . .	27
<u>Prices Corner Liquors, Inc. v. Delaware Alcoholic Beverage Control Comm'n.</u> , 1995 Del. Super. LEXIS 520 (1995) . . . . .	34, 35, 36
<u>Skaggs-Albertson's v. ABC Liquors, Inc.</u> , 363 So. 2d 1082 (Fla. 1978) . . . . .	21



Village of Tequesta v. Loxahatchee River Environ. Control Dist., 714 So.  
2d 1100 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998) . . . . . 12

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Article V, Section 3(b)(3) of the Florida Constitution . . . . . 8  
Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution . . . . . 32  
Twenty First Amendment to the United States Constitution . . . . . 15, 46

**STATE STATUTES**

Section 561.44, *Florida Statutes* . . . . . 19  
Section 562.45(2), *Florida Statutes* . . . . . 4, 14, 16

**LOCAL ORDINANCES**

Rule 9.030(a)(2)(A)(iv), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure . . . . . 8  
Subsection 38-1414(b) of the Orange County Code . . . . . 1
